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ACTS AND RESQL YES . 

l' ASSIID BY THE: 

. THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

01' TID! 

STATE OF MAINE, 
1 

1858. 

IDubliBhed by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Februllry 
26, 184.0, aud Mar~h 16, 1842. ' 

AUGUSTA: 
,sTEVEINS .\,; SAYWARD, PRINTERS 'ro THE STATE. 

1858. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1858. 



NORTH LEEDS STEAM MILL, &e.-EASTERN BANK, BANGOR. 

An 110t to inoorporate the North Leeds Stel1m Mill and Mannfaotnring Compl1ny. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Walter Foss, George O. Gould, T. C. Foss, Seth 
Millett, Uriah Foss, Davies Francis, ;Benjamin Francis, Judson A. 
Lane, Simeon A. Gould, Joseph A. Green and Francis A. Millett, 
their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a 
body corporate by the name of the North Leeds Steam Mills and 
Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wood 
and lumber, and for grinding corn and other grain, in the town ~f 
Leeds, in the county of Androscoggin, with all the powers and 
privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the 
laws of this state concerning such corporations, and are authorized 
to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value 
at anyone time the sum of twenty thousand dollars, with full power 
to manage and dispose of the same. 

S~CT. 2. Any two persons named in this act may call the first 

meeti.ng of said corporation by giving written notice of the same to 
each corporator, at least fourteen days before such meeting. 

[Approved Maroh 11, 1858.1 

An 110t to rednoe the capital stook of the Eastern Bank, Bangor. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The stockholders of the Eastern Bank, at Bangor, are 
hereby authorized on or before the first day of April next, to reduce 
the capital stock .of said bank fifty thousand dollars, by the sur~ 
render of five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each therein; 
so that said capital stock shall be, after such reduction, one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars, instead of the present amount. 

SECT. 2. The stockholders of the said bank may accept the pro­
visions of this act at a legal meeting called for that purpose; but 
notice of such reduction shall be given within the time before named, 
to the s~cretary of state, and said bank shall pay the tax on its 
present capital to the first day of April next. 
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168 EA8'rPO,RT :MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.--SEBEC POND. 

CHAP. 195. SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
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fApproved Ml1rch 11 1858,J 

An ltd to Incorporate the Eastport :Mntual Fire Insurauce Company. 

Be it enacte(l by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislatltre assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. J olm L. Bowman, Randal B. Clark, John Beckford, 
William W. Chapman, Charles H. Dyer, Simon Stevens, Frederick 
Bell, N. B. Nutt, Dominicus N. Clark, Samuel Campbell, and all 
other persons, who may hereafter become members of said company 
are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the 
name of the Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with full 

power to insure any species of real or personal property against loss 
or damage by fire; provided, that no policy shall be issued by said 
company until application shall have been made for insurance to the 
amount of twenty thousand dollars. 

SECT. 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to 
exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corpora­
tions by the Jaws of this state, and subjected to all the liabilities 
and restrictions thereof. 

[Approved Ml1rch 15, 1858.J 

An act to prevent the dcstructi~n of kout I1nd pickerel in Sebec pond and its tribntaries. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. It shall not be lawful for any person to take any de­
scription of trout 01' pickerel from the waters of the Sebec pond or 

its tributary streams, in the county of Piscataquis, in either of tho 

months of May, June, July, August, September, Octobe.r 01' No­

vember in any year, exce.pt with baited hook and line. 




